

Town of Colchester, Connecticut

127 Norwich Avenue, Colchester, Connecticut 06415

Bernie Dennler, First Selectman

RESOLUTION

Authorization to Execute and Deliver Documents on Behalf of the Town of Colchester for the Connecticut Department of Energy & Environmental Protection (CT DEEP) Urban Act Grant Program Environmental Remediation (Cleanup) and Redevelopment of the Former Norton Paper Mill Located at 139 Westchester Road (CT Route #149), Colchester, Connecticut

WHEREAS: The former Norton Paper Mill is an environmentally contaminated property located at 139 Westchester Road (CT Route #149) in Colchester, Connecticut.

WHEREAS: The Town of Colchester is desirous of performing environmental remediation (cleanup) of the former Norton Paper Mill located at 139 Westchester Road (CT Route #149) in Colchester, Connecticut, so that it may be redeveloped into an interpretive passive recreation facility to be known as Norton Park.

WHEREAS: The Town of Colchester has received a \$500,000 award from the Connecticut Department of Energy & Environmental Protection (CT DEEP) Urban Act Grant Program for environmental remediation (cleanup) and redevelopment of the former Norton Paper Mill located at 139 Westchester Road (CT Route #149) in Colchester, Connecticut.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED: That the Town of Colchester may enter into with and deliver to the State of Connecticut Department of Energy & Environmental Protection, any and all documents which it deems to be necessary or appropriate for a grant of \$500,000 from the CT DEEP Urban Act Grant Program for environmental remediation (cleanup) and redevelopment of the former Norton Paper Mill located at 139 Westchester Road (CT Route #149) in Colchester, Connecticut.

AND BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: That Bernard Dennler, III, the First Selectman, is hereby authorized and directed to execute and deliver any and all documents on behalf of the Town of Colchester, and to do and perform all acts and deeds which may be necessary or appropriate to carry out the terms and conditions of such documents.

This resolution was approved by vote of the	ne Colchester Board of Selectmen on April 4, 2024
Dated at Colchester, Connecticut this	day of April, 2024.
	SEAL Z
Bernard Dennler, III	7
Colchester First Selectman	